

S234377

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT



FILED

MAY 11 2016

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
JORGE GONZALEZ et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, No. 255375
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. YA076269
Honorable Scott T. Millington, Judge

2nd

GONZALEZ'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Robert Franklin Howell
California Bar No. 071273
Post Office Box 71318
Las Vegas NV 89170
Telephone 702-834-3845
AttorneyHowell@Yahoo.Com

Attorney for Petitioner Gonzalez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	2
DISCUSSION	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS 6TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO JURY TRIAL AND TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND HIS 14TH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PERSONAL FREEDOM ABSENT PROOF OF EACH ELEMENT OF THE CRIMINAL CHARGES BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT ON THE ELEMENTS OF MALICE MURDER, SECOND DEGREE MURDER, VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER ARISING FROM HEAT OF PASSION, VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER DUE TO IMPERFECT SELF-DEFENSE, INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER, AND THE DEFENSES OF REASONABLE SELF-DEFENSE AND ACCIDENT AND MISFORTUNE.	
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S JURY INSTRUCTION GOVERNING JURY ASSESSMENT OF ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE IT FAILED TO ACCURATELY DEFINE THE TYPE OF EVIDENCE WHICH IS SUFFICIENT TO CORROBORATE AN ACCOMPLICE'S TESTIMONY AND IT FAILED TO ADVISE JURORS THAT THE STATEMENTS OF ONE ACCOMPLICE MAY NOT BE USED TO CORROBORATE THE TESTIMONY OF OTHER ACCOMPLICES	10
A. The Jury Instruction.	10
B. Errors In The Corroboration Instruction.	12

1. Omitted modification.	12
2. Omission Of Requirement That The Corroboration Incriminate The Accused.	14
3. The Instructional Errors Were Of Federal Constitutional Dimension And Were Prejudicial.	18
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF THE ALLEGED PLANNING OF A ROBBERY IN THE MOTEL ROOM ON THE BASIS THAT IT WAS AN ADOPTIVE ADMISSION.	21
A. Facts.	22
B. The Error In Admitting The Hearsay.	23
C. The Error Was Prejudicial.	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL	30
PROOF OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	31
APPENDIX "A" (Opinion of Court of Appeal)	32
APPENDIX "B" (Order Modifying Opinion)	Att.

//

/

/

/

/

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	6
<i>Bradley v. Duncan</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 315 F.3d 1091	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	9
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 198 F.3d 734	8
<i>Cool v. United States</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 100	19
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Civil</i> (3d Cir. 1979) 591 F.2d 255	19
<i>Harmon v. Marshall</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 57 F.3d 763	9
<i>In re Michael T.</i> (1984) 84 Cal.App.3d 907	26
<i>In re Ricky B.</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 106	17
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 205	6
<i>Lankford v. Arave</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 468 F.2d 578	19
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 58	8
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 103	9
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	13
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1870) 39 Cal. 403	15
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 430	5
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	13
<i>People v. Baker</i> (1896) 114 Cal. 617	15

<i>People v. Belton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 516	13
<i>People v. Bowley</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 855	13
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 726	13
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	7
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2015) 227 Cal.App.4th 746	6
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 148	7
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016	23
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	24
<i>People v. Clough</i> (1887) 73 Cal. 348	15
<i>People v. Compton</i> (1899) 123 Cal. 403	16
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 861	27
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	9
<i>People v. Dail</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 642	13
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	13
<i>People v. Durham</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 171	26
<i>People v. Falconer</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 1540	17
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 666	26
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 746	13
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871	23
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 893	17
<i>People v. Koenig</i> (1893) 99 Cal. 574	15
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	24

<i>People v. Malotte</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 59	26
<i>People v. Mata</i> (1955) 133 Cal.App.2d 18	18
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 620	8
<i>People v. Morton</i> (1903) 139 Cal. 719	16
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 32	27
<i>People v. Preston</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 308	23, 24
<i>People v. Ramkeesoon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 346	6
<i>People v. Robbins</i> (1915) 171 Cal. 466	16
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 373	17
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	13, 17
<i>People v. Ruscoe</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 1005	13
<i>People v. Santo</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 319	17
<i>People v. Schroeder</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 784	8
<i>People v. Shaw</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 778	17
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 232	5
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72	13
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 365	13
<i>People v. Terry</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 362	13
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1455	18
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	21
<i>People v. Weber</i> (1948) 84 Cal.App.2d 126	26

<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	6
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	13
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 653	17
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126	18
<i>Pinell v. Superior Court</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 284	26, 27
<i>United States v. Escobar de Bright</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 742 F.2d 1196	8, 19
<i>United States v. Hove</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 52 F.3d 233	9
<i>United States v. Stein</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 37 F.3d 1407	9
<i>United States v. Unruh</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 855 F.2d 1363	8, 19
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14	8
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 95	8
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 594	24
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
California Constitution	
Art. 1, section 15	8
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	4, 8, 20
Fourteenth Amendment	4, 8, 22
//	
/	
/	

Statutory Provisions

Penal Code

Section 187, subd. (a)	1
Section 1111	12, 13, 16

Evidence Code

Section 403	24, 25
Section 1200, subd. (a)	21, 24, 25
Section 1221	21, 24, 25

Miscellaneous

CALCRIM 334	2, 10, 12, 14
Rule 8.500(b), <i>California Rules of Court</i>	1
